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Summary of

Financial information

As per the financial statements, the University recorded a consolidated surplus of  
$341.9 million in 2021. This compares to a consolidated surplus of $108.7 million in 2020.

The significant difference when comparing 
the 2 years (an increase of $233.2 million) is 
largely due to the 2021 result including:

 – one-off Commonwealth Government 
Research Support Program grant revenue 
of $82.9 million forecast for expenditure 
in 2022

 – additional investment revenue of  
$101.9 million due to more funds being 
invested and increased returns relative to 
the prior year

 – additional endowed donation revenue of 
$15.2 million relative to the prior year.

 
While the financial statements reflect a true 
and fair view of the financial position of the 
University and its consolidated entities in 
accordance with the applicable accounting 
standards, the more informative financial 
result is the 'underlying consolidated 
EBITDA' (earnings before interest, tax, 
depreciation and amortisation).

The underlying consolidated EBITDA 
represents the total annual funding available 
for major capital and infrastructure projects, 
operational plant and equipment, debt 
servicing, and a contribution to the UQ 
Future Fund.

A breakdown of the items adjusted for 
as part of the underlying consolidated 
EBITDA is contained in the Reconciliation 
of Operating Result to Underlying EBITDA 
table above right.

Reconciliation of operating result (Income Statement In Published Financials) to underlying EBITDA

Consolidated 
2020 $’000

Consolidated 
2021 $’000

Variance 
$’000

Net operating result as per University's published financial 
statements1 108,735   341,941  233,206

Income tied to major capital projects2 (33) - 33

Movement in unspent Research Support Program grant revenue3 - (82,874) (82,874)

Fair value gain on TRI Investment  643 (329) (972)

Endowed donations to be held in perpetuity4  (12,274) (27,530) (15,256)

Unspent investment portfolio losses/(gains)4 (35,743) (76,323) (40,580)

UNDERLYING OPERATING RESULT 61,328 154,885  
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Investment Portfolio

Background
The University maintains 2 long-term 
managed investment portfolios – the UQ 
Investment Fund and the UQ Socially 
Responsible Investment (SRI) Green Fund.  
These portfolios serve 2 purposes.

Firstly, they hold endowments received 
by the University over the past century. 
The principal amount of the endowment is 
invested in perpetuity and the investment 
earnings are used to support a particular 
purpose (e.g. scholarships, prizes, chairs) 
consistent with the donor's intent.

Secondly, they hold a portion of annual 
operating surpluses generated by the 
University in recent years. This is known 
as the UQ Future Fund and the funds are 
invested in the long-term to provide for  
(1) a stream of investment earnings that 
can be used for innovative or strategically 
important teaching and learning activities, 
and/or (2) a reserve to draw upon to absorb 
a large financial shock.

CFO Statement
In preparing the financial statements, 
the UQ Chief Financial Officer has 
fulfilled the reporting responsibilities as 
required by the Financial Accountability 
Act 2009. They have provided the 
accountable officer with a statement 
that the financial internal controls 
of the University were operating 
efficiently, effectively and economically 
in accordance with section 57 of 
the Financial and Performance 
Management Standard 2019.

UQ Investment Fund Performance

Return Of Portfolio Average CPI plus 6% Above/(Below) Target

Return over past year 23.74% 9.50% 14.24%

Return over past 3 years 22.24% 7.84% 14.40%

Return over past 5 years 14.57% 7.60% 6.97%

Return over past 7 years 13.49% 7.45% 6.04%
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